TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CANAAN EQUITY III L.P.		110/17/2008	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENSAGE, INC.	
Street Address:	55 Hawthorne Lane, Suite 700	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	j
Registration Number:	3011351	SENSAGE]

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-496-7543
Email: nbouch@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Bouch, Sr. Paralegal, c/o WSGR

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P10

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17578.000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Bouch
Signature:	/s/Nancy Bouch

TRADEMARK REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0318

900118694

Date:	10/17/2008
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#page1.tif
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#page2.tif
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#page3.tif
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#page4.tif
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#page5.tif
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#page6.tif
source=Canaan - SenSage - IP Termination	n#nage7 tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is made as of October 17, 2008, by CANAAN EQUITY III L.P. in its capacity as representative and collateral agent for and on behalf of the Lenders (as defined herein) (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of SENSAGE, INC., a California corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "<u>Company</u>").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, reference is made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of February 29, 2008, by and between Company and Collateral Agent, whereby Company granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in Company's entire right, title and interest in all Intellectual Property of the Company (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>") to secure its obligations under the Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 29, 2008 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") by and among Company certain lenders party thereto (the "<u>Lenders</u>") and Collateral Agent.
- B. WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Division, on February 29, 2008, at Reel/Frame 020582/0288 to evidence the security interest in patents and patent applications granted under the Agreement.
- C. WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Trademark Division, on February 29, 2008, at Reel/Frame 003729/0609 to evidence the security interest in trademarks and trademark applications granted under the Agreement.
- D. WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Company's Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property identified on Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C attached hereto as herein provided.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent agrees as follows:
- 1. Collateral Agent hereby expressly confirms the termination and release to Company of its security interest in and to all Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to:
- (a) all intellectual property rights of any nature or character including, without limitation, and whether domestic or foreign: (i) all patents and patent applications, all licenses in respect to any rights identified in this clause (a)(i) and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of the rights identified in this clause (a)(i), all rights arising from any of the rights identified in this clause (a)(i) and pertaining thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-inpart of any of the foregoing; (ii) all copyrights and applications for copyright, together with the underlying works of authorship (including titles), whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published and whether said copyrights are statutory or arise under the common law, and whether registered or unregistered, and all other rights and works of authorship, all rights, claims and demands in any way relating to any such copyrights or works, including royalties and rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, and all rights of renewal and extension of copyright, and all licenses in respect of any of the rights identified in this clause (a)(ii) and all income and royalties with respect to any such licenses; (iii) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names, all licenses relating to any of the rights identified in this clause (a)(iii) and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses, whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof; (iv) all regulatory approvals, consents, permits, licenses and applications in respect of any of the foregoing and all supporting documentation, books and records relating to any of the foregoing; and (v) all trade secrets, trade dress, trade styles, logos, other sources of business identifiers, mask-works, mask-work registrations, mask-work applications, software, confidential information, the benefit of confidentiality agreements or non-disclosure agreements, customer lists, license

4443919_1.DOC

rights (whether or not in respect of any of the rights identified in this clause (a)), advertising materials, operating manuals, methods, processes, know-how, algorithms, formulae, databases, quality control procedures, product, service and technical specifications, operating, production and quality control manuals, sales literature, drawings, specifications, blueprints, descriptions, inventions, name plates and catalogs (the foregoing rights and interests, collectively, the "Intellectual Property Rights") and including, without limitation, those Intellectual Property Rights listed, from time to time, on the Exhibits to this Agreement;

- (b) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by the Company connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (c) all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or other similar property of the Company of any kind or nature and not otherwise described above; and
- (d) all products and proceeds at any time of any and all of the foregoing including products of products and proceeds of proceeds.
- 2. Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other government officer record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

4443919 1.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the day and year first above written.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

CANAAN EQUITY III L.P.
By: Canaan Equity Partners III LLC

me Deebak

ts: <u>member Manag</u>

Canaan - SenSage Inc. - Termination of Intellectual Property_(PALIB2_4443919_1)

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patents (or Patent Applications) of Company

Title	Application No. / Registration No.	Filing Date	Status
Storage of row-column data	7,024,414	04/04/2006	Issued 06/04/2006
Transactional Indexed File System for Row Column Data	10/703,267	11/07/2003	On appeal
Taxonomy Driven Normalization of Heterogeneous Data Sets	11/227,299	09/14/2005	In prosecution

EXHIBIT B

<u>Registered Trademarks of Company:</u>

Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark	Country of Filing
3,011,351	11/01/2005	SENSAGE	USA

EXHIBIT C

U.S. Pending Trademark Applications of Company

None.

PALDMS/360915.7

EXHIBIT D

Copyright/Mask-PCT Authority Registrations of Company:

None.

PALDMS/360915.7

RECORDED: 10/17/2008